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I 
I 

1240 LAYING OF COUNTY TAXES FOR YEARS 1949 AND 1950 

ClLll'. 52 RESOLVES, 1949 

surplus of the general fund to the appropriation of the department of insti­
tutional service, to be used as necessary to augment institutional appropri­
ations of the pre~ent fiscal year as necessary, upon recommendation of the 
commissioner of institutional service and approval of the commissioner of 
finance. 

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble this 
resolve shall take effect when approved. 

E!i'ective March 29, 1949 

Chapter 52 

RESOL VE, for the Laying of the County Taxes for the Years Nineteen 
Hundred Forty-Nine and Nineteen Hundred Fifty. 

EmergencY.preamble. Whereas, the several counties hereinafter named, 
have certain expenses and liabilities which must be met as they become due; 
and 

Whereas, the several counties have no source of revenue except the taxes 
hereinafter mentioned; and 

Whereas, it is necessary that the taxes for the year 1949 hereinafter 
mentioned be immediately assessed, in order to provide the required rev­
enue for the several counties; and 

Wh~reas, in the judgment .of the legislature, these facts create an emer­
gency within the meaning of the constitution of Maine and require the fol­
lowing legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the 
public peace, health and safety; now, therefore, be it 

County taxes apportioned. Resolved: That the sum appearing oppo­
site to the names of the counties in the following schedule is hereby granted 
as a tax on each county respectively to be appropriated, assessed, collected 
and applied to the purpose of paying the debts and necessary expenses of 
the same and for other purposes of law, for the years 1949 and 1950. 

1949 1950 
Androscoggin $132,200.00 $132,200.00 
Aroostook 137,200.00 137,200.00 
Cumberland 293,81 5.00 293,815.00 
Franklin 49,300.00 49,300.00 

Hancock 90,940.00 90,940.00 

Kennebec 1000400.00 100 0400.00 

Knox 64,500.00 64,500.00 

Lincoln 70,000.00 70,000.00 



REIMBURSING CERTAIN TOWNS FOR LOSSES BY FOREST FIRES 1241 

RESOLVES, 1949 CHAP. 54 

Oxford 
Penobscot 
Piscataquis 
Sagadahoc 
Somerset 
Waldo 
Washington 
York 

IIS,800.00 
168,790.64 
43,000.00 
46,954.00 
74,300.00 
75,325.00 

92,967.3° 
134.445.00 

II5,80o.00 
168,790.64 
43,000.00 
46,954.00 
74,300.00 
75,325.00 

92,967.3° 
134,445.00 

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble this 
resolve shall take effect when approved. 

Eli'ecti,e March 30, 1949 

Chapter 53 
RESOL VE, Appropriating M'oney to Improve the Approach to the Fish 

Way at Aroostook Falls. 

Resolves, I947, c. I46, amended. Resolved: That chapter 146 o'f the 
resolves of I947_be, and hereby is, amended by adding at the end thereof a 
new paragraph to read as follows: 

'All unexpended balances shall not lapse until June 30, I95I, but shall 
remain a continuing carrying account until June 30, I95I.' 

Effective August 6, 1949 

Chapter 54 
RESOL VE Reimbursing Certain Towns for Losses Incurred During Forest 

Fires of I947. 
Certain towns reimbursed for losses during forest fires. Resolved: 

That there be, and hereby is, appropriated from the unappropriated sur­
plus of the general fund of the state to the towns listed below and in the 
amounts designated for losses incurred during forest fires of 1947: 

1949-50 195°-51 
Bar Harbor $20,000 $20,000 
Brownfield 
Hiram 
Centerville 
Jonesboro 
Kennebunkport 
Lyman 
Newfield 
Shapleigh 
Waterboro 

13,000 
5,000 
1,200 
1,200 
2,000 
9,000 
8,000 
1,500 

15,000 
Effective August 6, 1949 

13,000 
5,000 
1,200 
1,200 
2,000 
9,000 
8,000 
1,500 

15,000 
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